

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

September 25, 2024

Laura Ardelean Butternut Hill Family Group Home LLC 4011 Butternut Hill Drive Troy, MI 48098

RE: License #: AS630360654 Butternut Hill Senior Living 4011 Butternut Hill Drive Troy, MI 48098

Dear Ms. Ardelean:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

ohme (ade

Johnna Cade, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Cadillac Place 3026 W. Grand Blvd. Ste 9-100 Detroit, MI 48202 Phone: 248-302-2409

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS630360654
Licensee Name:	Butternut Hill Family Group Home LLC
Licensee Address:	4011 Butternut Hill Drive
	Troy, MI 48098
_ <i>"</i>	
Licensee Telephone #:	(248) 930-3492
Licensee Designee:	Laura Ardelean and Gabriel Ardelean
Administrator	Laura Ardelean
Name of Facility:	Butternut Hill Senior Living
Facility Address:	4011 Butternut Hill Drive
	Troy, MI 48098
Facility Telephone #:	(248) 930-3492
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
	AGED
	ALZHEIMERS
	TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of the addendum is to add Traumatically Brain Injured (TBI) to the program type of Butternut Hill Senior Living.

III. Methodology

09/16/2024 - I received an email from the licensee designee, Laura Ardelean, requesting to change the program type for Butternut Hill Senior Living to include TBI.

09/17/24 - I received a revised program statement and admission policy for Butternut Hill Senior Living.

09/18/24 – I reviewed the current license file, licensee designee's experience, licensee's information in BITS, the revised program statement, and admission policy.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Based on the information received and documents reviewed, the licensee designee, Laura Ardelean and Gabriel Ardelean are qualified to provide services to the TBI population. Mr. and Mrs. Ardelean have been an Adult Foster Care providers for 10 years. They both have experience working with individuals who have traumatic brain injuries. In 2019, Butternut Hill Senior Living North (AS630394899) was issued an original license which included the Traumatically Brain Injured as a program type. Mr. Ardelean was the licensee. Ms. Ardelean gained her experience working as a caregiver with residents who had a TBI under Mr. Ardelean's direct training. In 2021, Ms. Ardelean was appointed as the licensee of this home. In addition to working at Butternut Hill Senior Living North (AS630394899), Mr. Ardelean worked as a caregiver at Advanced Home Care from 3/06/2010 - 7/23/2011 with residents who were traumatically brain injured.

Mr. and Mrs. Ardelean will conduct a thorough assessment prior to accepting residents into the home to ensure that they are compatible with the other residents at Butternut Hill Senior living.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that traumatically brain injured be added to the program type of Butternut Hill Senior living.

Johnne Cade

09/18/2024

Johnna Cade Licensing Consultant Date

Approved by:

Denice Y. Munn

09/25/2024

Date

Denise Y. Nunn Area Manager